
Act 365 of the 1989 Regular Session. 
 
     Act 365                                                         SB131 
 
By: Senator Bookout 
 
 
 
       "AN ACT TO AMEND ARK. CODE. ANN. �17-82-305(a)(3), DEFINING 
       THE TYPE OF EXAMINATION TO BE TAKEN BY DENTISTS WHO APPLY FOR 
       A CERTIFICATE AS A SPECIALIST; AND FOR OTHER PURPOSES." 
 
BE IT ENACTED BY THE GENERAL ASSEMBLY OF THE STATE OF ARKANSAS: 
 
     SECTION 1.  Ark. Code Ann. �17-82-305(a)(3) is amended to read as 
follows: 
          "(3) The application must be on file for at least sixty (60) days 
prior to the regular meeting of the Board.  If the application is accepted, 
the applicant shall be notified to appear for an examination as defined by the 
rules and regulations of the Board." 
 
     SECTION 2.  All provisions of this act of a general and permanent nature 
are amendatory to the Arkansas Code of 1987 Annotated and the Arkansas Code 
Revision Commission shall incorporate the same in the Code. 
 
     SECTION 3.  All laws and parts of laws in conflict with this act are 
hereby repealed. 
 
     SECTION 4.  EMERGENCY.  It is hereby found and determined by the General 
Assembly of the State of Arkansas that existing laws for the issuance of a 
certificate to practice a specialty in dentistry need to be defined; that the 
provisions for an examination to be given to one desiring a certificate from 
the Arkansas State Board of Dental Examiners is necessary to insure the proper 
enforcement of the provisions governing the practice of dentistry in the State 
of Arkansas; that there is an emergency need for such a provision and that an 
enactment of the measure will remedy this situation.  Therefore, an emergency 
is hereby declared to exist and this act being necessary for the preservation 
of the public peace, health and safety shall be in full force and effect from 
and after its passage and approval. 
 
 
          APPROVED: March 7, 1989 
 
                                 _____________ 
 
 
 


